EK-CA1-TP
1 21A 3 42A 5 63A 7 84A
9 101B 11 122B 13 143B 15 164B
1B 2B 3B 4B
1A 2A 3A 4A
EK-CA1-TP
8xD.I. Dry Contacts
bus KNX

0.8 mm
• recommended wire stripping approx. 5 mm
• color codification: red = + (positive) bus conduc-
tor, black = - (negative) bus conductor
Connection of the inputs
The connection of the inputs (fig. g and h) is made
with the screw terminals located at the top.
Characteristics of the terminals
• screw clamping of conductors
• maximum cross section of conductor 2.5 mm²
(single-wire) or 1.5 mm² (multi-wire)
• recommended wire stripping approx. 6 mm
• torque max 0.8 Nm
h Connection as a 4-fold binary input (connection of double
pushbuttons  dedicated to the control of dimmers or drives)
g
Connection as a 8-channel binary input (connection of
traditional switches or pushbuttons dedicated to the on/off
switching of loads)
Configuration and commissioning
Configuration and commissioning of the device re-
quire the use of the ETS® (Engineering Tool Sof-
tware) program V4 or later releases. These activi-
ties must be carried out according to the design of
the building automation system done by a qualified
planner.
Configuration
For the configuration of the device parameters the
corresponding application program or the whole
ekinex® product database must be loaded in the
ETS program. For detailed information on configu-
ration options, refer to the application manual of the
device available on the website www.ekinex.com
FISPCA1XTPIEXX0
a
b
c
is a registered brand of
21 1A 43 2A 65 3A 87 4A 109 1B 1211 2B 1413 3B 1615 4B
ca1 4can
L
21 1A
109 1B
43 2A
1211 2B
65 3A
1413 3B
87 4A
1615 4B
ca1 4can
TP1S
1
2
4
5
76
3
8
1 21A 3 42A 5 63A 7 84A
9 101B 11 122B 13 143B 15 164B
1B 2B 3B 4B
1A 2A 3A 4A
EK-CA1-TP
8xD.I. Dry Contacts
bus KNX
Note. In case of failure of bus voltage, the control of
the loads is not possible with the devices connected
to the binary input. It is still possible if the coordinated
KNX actuators are equipped with pushbuttons or other
control manual devices and is present the mains vol-
tage 230 Vac.